Notes:1) Capital funding requirements are shown as nominal. 95:5 split of granulated and coarse POLY4 production capacity. Costs based on DFS estimated accuracy  -10% to +10%.Capital costs excludes amounts for mining

equipment, port and MHF facilities which are assumed to be leased. Expansion capex based on Company estimates with reference to the DFS. 2) Working capital and capital funding requirement only are shown as nominal. 3)

The capital funding requirement reflects an estimated cash flow distribution applied to CAPEX prepared by the PMSC, based on typical expenditure curves for similar projects and reflects the DFS deterministic schedule.

Area US$m

Mine site development 1,219

Mineral transport system 1,106

Materials handling facility and port 237

Other infrastructure and facilities 125

Project management (incl. Owner's costs) 344

Escalation and contingency 445

Working capital  88

DFS capital funding requirement 3,565

Additional ramp-up capital  176

Incremental capital to 13Mtpa 367

Incremental capital to 20Mtpa 1,175

Construction Production

1 3

2

37

Project economics

Market opportunity will drive production to 20Mtpa

NPV (after-tax) sensitivity US$m1,2,3 IRR (after-tax) sensitivity1,2,3

Annual Cash Flow Profile (US$m)1,2,4 Production, EBITDA and value progression1,2

 POLY4 price -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

C
A

P
E

X

-20% 11,558 13,659 15,754 17,824 19,906

-10% 11,221 13,322 15,418 17,487 19,552

Base 10,883 12,985 15,081 17,151 19,215

+10% 10,520 12,622 14,718 16,788 18,853

+20% 10,156 12,259 14,355 16,426 18,491

POLY4 price -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

C
A

P
E

X

-20% 25% 27% 29% 30% 31%

-10% 24% 25% 27% 28% 30%

Base 23% 24% 26% 27% 28%

+10% 21% 23% 24% 26% 27%

+20% 20% 22% 23% 25% 26%

Year 20163 2022 20244 2027

POLY4 (Mtpa) - 2 13 20

EBITDA (US$m) - 201 1,835 3,084

NPV (US$m) 15,081 29,920 37,115 44,323

4

1 2

3

Notes: 1) Cash flows are shown as nominal (all prices and costs inflated at 2%). discount rate 10% nominal; 50 year mine life. 80:20 split of granulated and coarse production. Capital costs based on DFS estimated accuracy  -

10% to +10%. Capital costs excludes costs for mining equipment, port and MHF facilities which are assumed to be leased. Expansion capex based on Company estimates based on the DFS. 2) Revenues are based on the

expected netback FOB sales price related to a) contracted volumes and b) uncontracted volumes which are derived from implied nutrient values using CRU regional fertilizer price forecasts and  the expected geographic sales